

No. 05-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL SEREBOFF and MARLENE SEREBOFF,
Petitioners,

v.

MID ATLANTIC MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS F. FITZGERALD
WILLIAM F. HANRAHAN
GROOM LAW GROUP,
CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 857-0620

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER S. JOHNS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
8911 Capital of Texas Hwy.
Suite 1350
Austin, Texas 78759
(512) 349-1930

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	3
Reasons to Deny the Petition	5
I. The Court Should Deny the Petition Because the Circuit Split May Resolve Itself	6
A. Most Courts of Appeals Agree About How to Resolve the Question Presented in This Case ...	8
B. The Conflict May Resolve Itself Without the Court’s Intervention.....	10
II. The Fourth Circuit Properly Interpreted §502(a)(3) and Thereby Protected Important Federal Interests	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 393 F.3d 1119 (CA10 2004).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.’ Health & Welfare Plan v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (CA7 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2904 (2004).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914)	13
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (CA5 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1072 (2004)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Trust for S. Cal. v. Vonderharr</i> , 384 F.3d 667 (CA9 2004), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3466 (U.S. Jan. 31, 2005) (No. 04-1049).....	10, 11
<i>Eldridge v. Wachovia Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , 383 F.Supp.2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	6, 8, 10
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Inc. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis & L.R.R. Co. v. Dow</i> , 120 U.S. 287 (1887)	14
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	7, 15
<i>Mid Atl. Med. Servs., LLC v. Sereboff</i> , 407 F.3d 212 (CA4 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3130 (U.S. Aug. 25, 2005) (No. 05-260)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>N. Am. Coal Corp. v. Roth</i> , 395 F.3d 916 (CA8 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2005 WL 1452399 (U.S. Oct. 3, 2005) (No. 04-10618).....	10
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962)	14
<i>Providence Health Plan v. McDowell</i> , 385 F.3d 1168 (CA9 2004).....	11
<i>Qualchoice, Inc. v. Rowland</i> , 367 F.3d 638 (CA6 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1639 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scholastic Corp. v. Najah Kassem & Casper & De Toledo LLC</i> , No. 3:04-CV-1752, 2005 WL 2276042 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Space Gateway Support v. Prieth</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 1364 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Watkins v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1517 (CA9 1993).....	11
<i>Westaff (USA) Inc. v. Arce</i> , 298 F.3d 1164 (CA9 2002).....	4, 11
<i>Wylie v. Coxe</i> , 56 U.S. 415 (1854)	13
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)	4, 7, 13
Other	
S. 4, 109th Cong. §162 (2005).....	12
3 DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES §12.20(3) (2d ed. 1993).....	15
4 GEORGE E. PALMER, LAW OF RESTITUTION §23.18(d) (1978).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
ROBERT GOFF & GARETH JONES, THE LAW OF RESTITUTION §3-004 (Gareth Jones ed., 6th ed. 2002).....	15
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Trust for S. Cal.</i> <i>v. Vonderharr</i> , No. 04-1049 (U.S. Oct. 21, 2005).....	9, 13, 16
